

NO. S173972

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KIMBERLY LOEFFLER, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

TARGET CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

**Answering Brief in Response to *Amicus Curiae* Briefs
Filed in Support of Target**

On Appeal from an Order by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No.
B199287, Affirming Order Sustaining Demurrer

JOSEPH J. M. LANGE
(Cal. Bar No. 128115)
JEFFREY A. KONCIUS
(Cal. Bar No. 189803)
LANGE & KONCIUS, LLP
222 N. Sepulveda Blvd., Ste. 2000
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 414-1880
Facsimile: (310) 414-1882

LESLIE A. BAILEY
(Cal. Bar No. 232690)
VICTORIA W. NI
(Cal. Bar No. 212443)
ARTHUR H. BRYANT
(Cal. Bar No. 208365)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 Twelfth Street, Ste. 1620
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 622-8150
Facsimile: (510) 622-8155

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS
AGAINST TARGET DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE
TAX CODE OR UNDERMINE THE BOARD’S
AUTHORITY TO ADMINISTER IT..... 6

A. The Board’s *Amicus* Brief Is Not Entitled to
Judicial Deference..... 6

1. The Board’s Argument On the
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions at
Issue Here Should Be Accorded No Weight. 7

2. The Board’s Current Argument Contradicts
Its Prior Position. 9

3. The Board Has No Expertise on the Scope
of the Consumer Protection Laws. 11

B. There Is No Conflict Between the Consumer
Protection Laws and the Tax Code. 13

1. The Consumer Protection Laws Govern the
Relationship Between Retailer and
Customer, While the Tax Code Governs the
Relationship Between Retailer and State. 13

2. Allowing Plaintiffs’ Claims to Proceed Will
Not Undermine the Tax Refund System. 16

3.	Retailers Do Not Act As Sales Tax Collection Agents For the State and Have No Statutory Duty to Impose Sales Tax Reimbursement Charges.....	21
4.	The Challenged Conduct Is Not Permitted By the Tax Code.....	23
C.	This Lawsuit Does Not Improperly Encroach Upon the Board’s Authority.	28
II.	TARGET’S <i>AMICI</i> FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT CONSUMERS HAVE REMEDIES UNDER THE TAX CODE.....	32
III.	THE OTHER ARGUMENTS MADE BY TARGET’S <i>AMICI</i> ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND ARE MERITLESS.	36
A.	The Court Should Not Affirm Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims Based On New Arguments Raised Solely By Target’s <i>Amici</i>	36
B.	This Appeal is Not an Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving the UCL’s “Unfairness” Test.....	38
C.	Target’s <i>Amici</i> ’s New Arguments Lack Merit.....	40
1.	Target’s Alleged Practice of Charging Its Customers For Sales Tax Reimbursement On Tax-Exempt Items Is a “Business Practice” Under the UCL.....	40
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By the “Voluntary Payment Doctrine.”	43
3.	The Cost of Complying With Consumer Protection Laws Does Not Justify Immunizing Retailers from Liability.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 473, 186 Cal.Rptr. 114	46
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 638	12
<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310, 87 Cal.Rptr.2d 423	20
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Svgs. Assn. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1963) 209 Cal.App.2d 780, 26 Cal.Rptr.348	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431.....	9
<i>Bondanza v. Peninsula Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 260, 152 Cal.Rptr. 446.....	40
<i>Bonnell v. Med. Bd. of Cal.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1255, 8 Cal.Rptr.3d 532	8, 9, 12
<i>Botney v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 49, 127 Cal.Rptr. 263	31
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 204	7
<i>Brennan v. Southwest Airlines</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 134 F.3d 1405	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>California Assn. for Safety Educ. v. Brown</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1264, 36 Cal.Rptr.2d 404.....	37
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 83 Cal.Rptr.2d 548.....	11, 39, 41, 42
<i>City of Gilroy v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 589, 260 Cal.Rptr. 723.....	29, 30
<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 438, 128 Cal.Rptr.2d 454.....	37
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163, 96 Cal.Rptr.2d 518.....	41

<i>County of Sonoma v. Board</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 982, 241 Cal.Rptr. 215	29, 30
<i>Davis v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 581, 101 Cal.Rptr.3d 697, <i>pet. for review denied</i> , No. S179049, Mar. 10, 2010.	38
<i>DeAryan v. Akers</i> (1939) 12 Cal.3d 781, 87 P.2d 695	42
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Superior Court (Mohan)</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 911, 71 Cal.Rptr.3d 905.....	30, 31
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644, 209 Cal.Rptr. 682	36
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298, 93 Cal.Rptr.3d 559	44
<i>King v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 1006, 99 Cal.Rptr. 802	31
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116, 96 Cal.Rptr.2d 485.....	44
<i>Livingston Rock & Gravel Co. v. DeSalvo</i> (1955) 136 Cal.App.2d 156, 288 P.2d 317	18, 23, 42
<i>McKell re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1457, 49 Cal.Rptr.3d 227	38, 44
<i>Parola v. Weinberger</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 848 F.2d 956.....	12
<i>People v. James</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 25, 177 Cal.Rptr. 110	40
<i>People v. McKale</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 626, 159 Cal.Rptr. 811	39
<i>People v. Ventura Refining Co.</i> (1928) 204 Cal. 286, 268 P. 347.....	27, 28
<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Yolo County Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 263, 37 Cal.Rptr.3d 434.....	39
<i>Roberts v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1939) 7 Cal.2d 477, 61 P.2d 323.....	37

<i>Schnall v. Hertz Corp.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1144, 93 Cal.Rptr.2d 439	39
<i>Sierra Inv. Corp. v. Sacramento County</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 339, 60 Cal.Rptr. 519	43
<i>Southern Service Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 1, 97 P.2d 963	45
<i>State v. Altus Finance, S.A.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1284, 32 Cal.Rptr.3d 498	43
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553, 71 Cal.Rptr.2d 731	16
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> (N.D. Cal. 2002) 182 F.Supp.2d 902, <i>aff'd</i> <i>in relevant part</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 319 F.3d 1126	46
<i>United States v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 650 F.2d 1127	23
<i>Western Lithograph Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 156, 78 P.2d 731	22, 23, 42
<i>Woosley v. State of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758, 13 Cal.Rptr. 2d 1	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 129 S.Ct. 1187	9, 10, 11
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1988) 19 Cal.4th 1, 78 Cal.Rptr.2d 1	7, 8, 29
<i>Younger v. State of California</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 806, 187 Cal.Rptr. 310	37

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 32	8
-----------------------------------	---

Statutes and Regulations

18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1603(e)	25
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1700(a)(1)	18, 22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1656.1	passim

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6051	41
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6401	21
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6931	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6203	22
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6359(a).....	27
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6369(a).....	27
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6369.1	27
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6369.2	27

Other Authorities

Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Report on California’s Tax Expenditure Programs: Sales and Use Tax Programs Part 1</i> , available at http://www.lao.ca.gov/1999/tax_expenditure_299/tep_299_salestax1.html (last visited Apr. 14, 2010).....	27
Public Citizen, <i>Six Common Transactions That Cost Less Because of Class Actions</i> (Aug. 20, 2003), at www.citizen.org/congress/civjus/class_action/articles.cfm?ID=10278	46
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Make an Appointment</i> , at http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/appointment.htm (last visited Apr. 13, 2010).....	33
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Pub. 22: Tax Tips for the Dining and Beverage Industry</i> (March 2006), available at http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub22.pdf	26
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Pub. 51: Resource Guide to Free Tax Products and Services</i> (Sept. 2009), available at http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub51.pdf	34
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Pub. 53-A: 10 Consumer Sales and Use Tax Questions</i> , available at http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub53a.pdf (last visited Apr. 13, 2010)	32

State Bd. of Equalization, *Sales & Use Tax Publications*,
at <http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/staxpubsn.htm> (last
visited Apr. 13, 2010)..... 32

State Bd. of Equalization, *Tax Rate FAQ for Sales & Use
Tax*, at
<http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/faqtaxrate.htm#1> (last
visited May 3, 2010)..... 19

State Bd. of Equalization, *Your Use Tax Responsibility*,
available at
<http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/faqusetax.htm> 21
